
LEGAL NOTICE 
      Sealed bids will be received by Washington Township until 7:30 pm E.S.T. on 

Wednesday December 11, 2024. Bids may be mailed in advance to Thomas Beavers, Fiscal 
Officer, 21339 Ringgold Southern Rd. Circleville, OH  43113 and must be received prior to 
December 11, 2024.  At 7:31 p.m. E.S.T. on Wednesday December 11, 2024, said bids will be 
publicly opened and read for the construction, furnishing of all materials, labor, and equipment 
under a unit price contract for the following: 

Washington Township Morris Leist Road Widening Phase I located in Washington Township, 
Pickaway County, Ohio in accordance with the bid documents. The project shall consist of road 
widening, paving and other ancillary items. 

The Engineer’s construction cost estimate is $531,165. 

Bid packages may be obtained by contacting the office of Harral and Stevenson at 740-497-4432 
weekdays from 8:00 am to 4:00 pm or by emailing dsells@harralstevenson.com with your request 
including full mailing address and contact information.  Proposals must be submitted on the forms 
supplied and according to the instructions with the Bid Package. 

Each bidder is required to furnish with its proposal a Bid Guaranty in accordance with Section 
153.54 of the Ohio Revised Code. The bidder may supply for the Bid Guaranty for One Hundred 
Percent (100%) of the total amount of the bid; or the bidder may supply a Certified Check, a 
Cashier’s Check, or an Irrevocable Letter of Credit for Ten Percent (10%) of the total amount of 
the bid. Bid security furnished in Bond form, shall be issued by a Surety Company or Corporation 
licensed in the State of Ohio to provide said surety. 

Washington Township will require all work to be completed on this project by July 30, 2025. 

Each proposal must contain the full name of the party or parties submitting the proposal and all 
persons interested therein. Each bidder must submit evidence of its experiences on projects of 
similar size and complexity. 

All contractors and subcontractors involved with the project will, to the extent practicable, use 
Ohio Products, materials, services, and labor in the implementation of their project. Additionally, 
contractor compliance with the equal employment opportunity requirements of Ohio Administrative 
Code Chapter 123, the Governor’s Executive Order of 1972, and Governor’s Executive Order 84-
9 shall be required. 

Bidders must comply with the prevailing wage rates on Public Improvements in Pickaway County, 
Ohio as determined by the Ohio Department of Industrial Relations. 

This Legal Notice complies with section 307.87 Ohio Revised Code. 

Washington Township reserves the right to waive irregularities and to reject any and or all bids. 

By Order of the Washington Township Trustees, Pickaway County, Ohio 

-Richard Stevens- Trustee

- Dennis Shaw-Trustee

- James Ewing-Trustee

-Thomas Beavers - Fiscal Officer

mailto:dsells@harralstevenson.com

	Binder2.pdf
	Partial Bid Docs Washington Twp Morris Leist.pdf
	Washington Township Trustees
	November 2024
	Washington Township
	PREVAILING WAGE
	SAFETY
	BID BOND
	PERFORMANCE & PAYMENT BOND
	REQUIREMENTS OF CONTRACTOR
	AWARD OF CONTRACT
	EXAMINATION OF SITE
	DAMAGE TO PROPERTY
	ADDENDA
	INSURANCE
	WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE
	LIQUIDATED DAMAGES
	SCHEDULE OF LIQUIDATED DAMAGES
	LIEN RELEASE
	INDEMNIFICATION
	RETAINAGE
	SUBCONTRACTS
	CONTENTS OF SUBMITTED PROPOSAL PACKAGE
	Washington Township

	DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX AFFIDAVIT
	NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
	STATE OF OHIO EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
	Washington Township
	Washington Township, PICKAWAY COUNTY, OHIO
	-Contractor Date


	OPWC Required Bid documents.pdf
	“APPENDIX C” OF THE STATE EEO BID CONDITIONS
	FEMALE UTILIZATION GOALS
	OAC 123:2-3-05 Required utilization analysis and goals


	Bid Tab-Morris Leist E231038.pdf
	Phase 1




